STATE OF CALIFORNIA EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Office of the General Counsel
1031 18th Street

Sacramento, CA 95811-4124
Telephone: (916) 327-8381
Fax: (916) 327-6377

September 11, 2018

Tim Yeung, Attorney Allison M. Woodall, Dep. General Counsel
Sloan Sakai Yeung & Wong LLP University of California

555 Capitol Mall, Ste. 600 Office of the General Counsel

Sacramento, CA 95814 1111 Franklin Street, 8th Floor

Oakland, CA 94607
Katherine Hallward, Attorney
Andrew Ziaja, Attorney
Leonard Carder LLP
1330 Broadway, Suite 1450
Oakland, CA 94612

Re:  American Federation of State County and Municipal Employees, Local 3299 v. Regents
of the University of California
Case No. SF-CE-1188-H

University Professional and Technical Employees, CWA Local 9119 v. Regents of the
University of California
Case No. SF-CE-1189-H

American Federation of State County and Municipal Employees Local 3299 v. Regents
of the University
SF-PE-1-H

University Professional and Technical Employees, CWA Local 9119 v. Regénts of the
University of California
Case No. SF-PE-2-H

(Collectively) Injunctive Relief Request No. 757

Dear Parties:

By direction of the Board, the request for injunctive relief in the above-entitled matter is
granted only as to Charging Parties’ allegations that Respondent violated Government Code,
section 3553 only. In addition, the Board has directed the following:

1. That the Office of the General Counsel prepare a “Notice of Alleged Violation”
(Notices) for each matter that it shall issue to Respondent. The Notices shall apprise
Respondent of allegations that it violated Government Code, sections 3550, 3553, and
3558. These Notices may be combined with complaints alleging related unfair labor
practices.
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2. That the Division of Administrative Law hold evidentiary hearings to adjudicate the
alleged violations of Government Code, section 3550, 3553 and 3558, which shall
proceed pursuant to the Administrative Adjudication Bill of Rights (Government Code
section 11425.10 et seq.)

Sincerely, ’
"\/ .
? ‘ A&y i 5(4 t L
. Felix De La Torre

General Counsel
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PROOF OF SERVICE

I declare that I am a resident of or employed in the County of Sacramento, California. I
am over the age of 18 years and not a party to the within entitled cause. The name and address
of my residence or business is Public Employment Relations Board, 1031 18th Street,
Sacramento, CA 95811-4124.

On September 11, 2018, I served the Letter regarding Case No. SF-CE-1188-H, SF-CE-
1189-H, SF-PE-1-H, and SF-PE-2-H on the parties listed below by

_X placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope for collection and
delivery by the United States Postal Service or private delivery service following ordinary
business practices with postage or other costs prepaid.

__ personal delivery.

__ facsimile transmission in accordance with the requirements of PERB Regulations
32090 and 32135(d).

_ X electronic service (e-mail).

Tim Yeung, Attorney

Sloan Sakai Yeung & Wong LLP
555 Capitol Mall., Ste. 600
Sacramento, CA 95814

Katherine Hallward, Attorney
Andrew Ziaja, Attorney
Leonard Carder LLP

1330 Broadway, Suite 1450
Oakland, CA 94612

Allison M. Woodall, Dep. General Counsel
University of California

Office of the General Counsel

1111 Franklin Street, 8th Floor

Oakland, CA 94607

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct and that this
declaration was executed on September 11, 2018, at Sacramento, California.

J. Felix De La Torre

(Type or print name)



